

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 340 OF 2026

Divyang Kalyankari Shikshan
Sanstha And Sanshodhan
Kendra Thru. Secretary & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra
Thru. Secretary & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Uday Warunjikar a/w Mr. Sumit Kate i/b Ms. Gargi Warunjikar
for the Petitioners.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl. GP, a/w Ms. D. S. Deshmukh, AGP for
Respondents-State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
HITEN S.VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 20th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :-

1. This matter was heard for quite some time on 17th April,
2026.

2. Since the learned Additional GP prayed for a pass over
till today, to take instructions, the matter was adjourned.

3. The learned Additional GP submits, on instructions,
that the Impugned Order is being withdrawn by the concerned

authority. A fresh notice of hearing would be issued to the Petitioner. The notice would contain the reasons for which the noticee is called upon to show cause.

4. In view of the above statement, the Impugned Order is rendered inoperative since the concerned authority is withdrawing the said order. **This Petition is disposed off.**

5. If the concerned authority issues a show cause notice to the Petitioners, the same would contain reasons for which a reply would be sought from the noticee.

6. All contentions of the parties are kept open.

(HITEN S.VENEGAVKAR, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)